## RESOLUTION NO. 878

A RESOLUTION authorizing the sale of certain county property to Mason County Fire District No. 13.

WHEREAS R.C.W. 84.64.320 authorizes the Board of County Commissioners to dispose of tax foreclosed property to a governmental agency for public purposes by private negotiation, without a call for bids for not less than the principal amount of the unpaid taxes; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to R.C.W. 84.64.200, certain property was acquired by tax foreclosure sale in January of 1978, the unpaid taxes being in the amount of \$239.65, and the property being described as:

Lake Arrowhead Div. #5 Tract 61 according to the recorded plat on file with the Mason County Auditor. Vol 6 Page 180.

and, WHEREAS, Mason County Fire District No. 13 wishes to purchase said property for public purposes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the said property shall be sold and deeded to Mason County Fire District No. 13 for the amount of  $^{2}$  239.65

Sets - 4/17/18

MASON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MRON E. McCLANAHAN Prosecuting Attorney